
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on Thursday, 14th 
February, 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 
To receive any apologies from Members.

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Growth, Infrastructure and 
Resources Scrutiny Panel held on 15 November 2018 and the Special Growth, 
Infrastructure and Resources Budget Scrutiny Panel on 24 January 2019 
(previously circulated).

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes of the total 
time for 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been 
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting.

5) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure rule No. 219 and No. 219A.

6) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No. 220.

7) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

8) MEMBER INDUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
To receive Report No. 45/2019 from the Strategic Director for Resources.
(Pages 5 - 18)

9) QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 
To receive Report No. 10/2019 from the Strategic Director for Resources.

1. The above report is due to be presented at Cabinet on 19 February 
2019.

2. Scrutiny has requested this report so that it can review and comment on 
proposals before the Cabinet meeting so as to inform the decision 
making process.

3. Scrutiny is asked to consider the report and provide feedback to the
Portfolio Holder and Director

(Report circulated under separate cover)



10) STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 
To receive Report No. 25/2019 from the Strategic Director for Resources, and 
to receive a presentation from Carol Snell, Head of Human Resources.
(Pages 19 - 36)

11) REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN 2018-19 
To consider the current Forward Plan and identify any relevant items for 
inclusion in the Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny Panel Annual 
Work Plan, or to request further information.

Copies of the Forward Plan and Work Plan will be available at the meeting, 
and can be found on the website using the following link:

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0

12) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding. 

13) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 
Thursday 28 March 2019 at 7pm

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY PANEL:

Mr B Callaghan (Chairman)
Mr E Baines 
Mr E Baines
Mr O Bird
Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale
Mrs J Fox
Mr A Mann

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 45/2019
PUBLIC REPORT

GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
14 February 2019

MEMBER INDUCTION & DEVELOPMENT PLAN
Report of the Strategic Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Reaching our Full Potential

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & 
Economic Development, Communications, Resources 
(other than Finance)

Contact Officer(s): Natasha Taylor, Governance Team 
Manager

01572 720991
ntaylor@rutland.gov.uk

Phil Horsfield, Deputy Director 
Corporate Governance

01572 758154
phorsfield@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Provides feedback on various items to help inform the Member Induction and 
development programme for May 2019 and beyond. 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 In preparation for the Induction post the Election in May 2019, Members are asked 
to review the proposals for the induction and ongoing development plan and 
provide feedback and suggestions for improvement.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Council places a high level of importance in ensu
[...]


10



consultation with their members and the lead officer at the start of each Municipal 
Year.  Some flexibility would be built into these programme to allow for any 
additional training which arises out of policy changes or particular focus areas 
arising from local circumstances.

4.2.3 Following the concentrated Member development that is built into the induction 
programme, there will also be an ongoing training development plan which will 
include a range of training mediums and providers.  Such ongoing training may 
include for example:

 Planning and Licensing Training and Briefings

 Planning Policy Briefings

 Scrutiny Training

 Councillor Skills Training (e.g. Reading Reports, Effective Challenge, 
Personal Resilience etc…

 Code of Conduct Training and Briefings

 Briefings in relation to reports coming forward on the Forward Plan

Questions

 Following the induction what types of ongoing training would be 
beneficial?

 Do Members feel that short training session before committee 
meetings (as described above) would be useful?

4.3 Member Development Group

4.3.1 The creation of a Member Development Working Group would enable the Member 
Development Plan was reviewed regularly in order that it adapts to the needs of 
Members in line with emerging developments in policy and practice.  This could be 
a newly constituted group or could become part of the scope of the existing 
Constitution Review Working Group.

4.3.2 The group would look at both external training providers and in-house provision in 
order to manage the Members Training Budget to provide the best possible 
training offer in line with the requirements of members.

Questions

4.3.3 Members are asked to provide answers and feedback on the following:

 Do Members feel it would be beneficial to have a Members 
Development Group?

 Would this be better as a function of the Constitution Review Working 
Group or would it be more appropriate to form a separate Group?

5 CONSULTATION 

11



5.1
[...]
                MEMBERS HANDBOOK 2019

CONTENTS (Proposed)

Senior Management Team Chart / Strategic Aims & Objectives

Contact numbers for Officers / Support

Member Support Services

Important Links (Forward Plan, Constitution, Meetings Calendar etc..)

Programme of Meetings

Map of Building and Car Park Map

Councillors - Pictures

Council Structure - Committees information

Induction information 

LGA Councillor Guide 

Local Government Finance - Guidance

Members Scheme of Allowances/Expenses

Ward Map

Ward Councillor Frequently Asked Questions

Compliments, Comments and Complaints Policy and Procedure

Training – EMC Councillor Development Programme 

RCC Guide to Scrutiny

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 25/2019
PUBLIC REPORT

GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY
14 February 2019

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – RECRUITMENT AND 
RETENTION

Report of the Strategic Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Oliver Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate and Growth, Tourism and 
Economic Development, Resources (other than 
Finance and Communications)

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic 
Director Resources

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Carol Snell, Head of Human 
Resources

01572 720969
csnell@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee note the controls and actions in place to enable the Council to 
recruit and retain skilled staff and therefore maintain effective service delivery. 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The Audit and Risk Committee reviewed the Strategic Risk Register which 
includes the following risk: ‘Failure to recruit and retain sufficient skilled staff to 
ensure safe and effective service delivery’.  The Committee suggested that this 
area may be of interest to Scrutiny and it was subsequently included on the 
Forward Plan.

1.2 The paper advises the Committee of the Council’s approach to recruitment and 
retention to ensure we effectively manage any risks in vacancy management. 

2 OVERALL POSITION

2.1 As noted above, the Council’s Strategic Risk Register outlines a risk of ‘Failure to 
recruit and retain sufficient skilled staff to ensure safe and effective service 

19

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


delivery’.   This is supported by a range of controls and actions which are reflected 
in a Recruitment Strategy and supported by a temporary resource within HR.    

2.2 Our level of recruitment activity is fairly static in terms of numbers of posts, but the 
level of response through application forms and interview stage is variable – 
certainly the volume of applications has reduced.   The graph below shows that 
recruitment is in the range of 110 to 130 adverts per year; we receive between 550 
and 750 applications and arrange 250-350 interviews per year.   

Adverts Applications Interviews
0

100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800

2015-16 2017-18 2018 to date

Recruitment Activity

2.3 Over time, our success rate in recruiting first time out to advert is in the region of 
80%.   Further advertising has therefore been necessary and this has primarily 
been in roles such as Senior Management roles and Social Care (2016-17) and 
more recently Community Support and technical/specialist roles where the 
candidate supply is low.   

2.4 Our cost of advertising in 2017-18 was £53,100 – representing c. £425 per hire.  
By way of comparison, the CIPD Recruitment and Talent Planning Survey gives 
an average cost per hire of £1,000 in the public sector.   For Rutland, this is 
therefore a relatively low cost and in part represents our success in achieving bulk 
purchasing of media through job boards and job sites.   Most posts were filled 
following digital and on-line campaigns.   

2.5 We have further work to do in improving our time to recruit, current performance 
being:

 2017-18    -   
[...]
 readily available 
access to enhancing skills and knowledge.

 Build an employee values and engagement programme that promotes 
Rutland as a great place to work.  

4.4 We are currently investing in some further HR expertise and resource in these 
areas to help us develop and drive forward these improvements by the end of this 
financial year. 

5 CONSULTATION 

5.1 Recruiting Managers and new recruits have been consulted and engaged with to 
develop strategy and actions.

5.2 Items in this paper do not require any formal consultation with Trade Unions. 

6 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

6.1 The Council could take no action to enhance its strategy and approach to 
recruitment and retention.  However, there would be risks associated with this 
including – increasing hard to recruit to posts, posts covered by agency staff 
(additional cost and lack of continuity), increased turnover through loss of 

25



motivation and interest in the Council – consequently this would have a 
detrimental effect on our ability to deliver services to the Community and meet our 
strategic aims and objectives.  

7 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 All actions and objectives are fully assessed for financial implications and against 
the return on investment e.g. Improving speed of recruitment, productive 
employees, and employee morale.   Therefore whilst some items may require 
some initial investment, the benefits achieved are aligned to continuity of high 
quality services.

8 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

8.1 There are no further legal nor governance considerations in this paper.  All actions 
and decisions will be taken with full regard to all Procedure rules. 

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 A Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) has been completed. No adverse 
or other significant risks/issues were found. A copy of the DPIA can be obtained 
from the Report Author. 

10 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been completed.  No adverse or 
[...]
port No. 45-2019 Appendix A Table of Member Induction Training
	Report No. 45-2019 Appendix B Members Handbook Contents Sheet 2019

	10 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION
	Report No. 25-2019 - Appendix A
	Report No. 25-2019 - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on Thursday, 
14th February, 2019 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr B Callaghan (Chair)
Mr E Baines
Mr O Bird
Mr J Dale
Mr G Brown

OFFICERS 
PRESENT: Mr S Della Rocca Strategic Director for Resources

Mr R Harbour Deputy Director for Places
Mr P Horsfield Deputy Director – Corporate 

Governance
Mr K Silcock Governance Officer 
Miss C Snell Head of Human Resources
Mrs N Taylor Governance Manager

IN 
ATTENDANCE: Mr O Hemsley Leader and Portfolio Holder for 

Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, 
Tourism & Economic Development, 
Resources (not including Finance)

Mr G Brown Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and 
Finance.

Miss G Waller Ward Member for Normanton

606 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Cross, Fox, and Mann.

607 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny Panel held on 15 
November 2018 and the Special Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny Panel 
on 24 January 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

608 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest had been received.

609 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions had been received.



610 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions with notice had been received from Members.

611 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion had been received from Members.

612 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter had been referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to a call-in of a 
decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

613 MEMBER INDUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Report No. 45/2019 was received from the Strategic Director for Resources.

Mr Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, 
Tourism & Economic Development, Resources (not Finance or Communications), 
introduced the report, the purpose of which was to ask Members to review the 
proposals for the induction and ongoing development plan and provide feedback and 
suggestions for improvement.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. It was suggested that Member and staff relations should be included within the 
induction, including detail of the best way to obtain guidance and whether this 
should be sought from officers or directors.

ii. It was felt by the Panel that Scrutiny training, how to be an effective Ward 
Councillor, and Finance should be mandatory training for all members.

iii. Miss Waller felt there needed to be more flexibility with the technology on offer 
for Councillors as there was no mention of a desktop computer being available 
as she had been given one by the Council. Miss Waller also suggested it would 
be useful to give Members a demonstration of how to use IT equipment so they 
could get a better idea of what they preferred.

iv. It was stated by Members of the Panel that they would often initially read the 
reports on their tablet and would then make notes on a hardcopy. Mr Hemsley 
suggested Members use the Mod.Gov application which enables users to 
annotate and bookmark reports. Training would be available to Members on the 
application.

v. While Members could be encouraged to go paperless, Miss Waller stated it 
needed to be accepted that people would ultimately work in the way most 
comfortable to them.

vi. Members welcomed the idea of having role profiles for all key Councillor Roles. 
Other role profiles suggested included Group Leaders and Deputy Chairs.

vii. Miss Waller stated that a mentoring system for new Members needed to be set 
up thoughtfully and professionally with a structure.

viii. Miss Waller mentioned she was not completely clear how to sign up to external 
training as it seemed old fashioned to ask the Leader of the Council if they 
could attend training.



ix. Mr Baines was not keen on the idea of having a short training session before 
committee meetings as it would mean there was potential for Members to be at 
a meeting for over 3 hours causing the meeting and Members to be less 
efficient. Miss Waller stated however that she and other Members felt the 
training received before every other Audit and Risk Committee was very useful 
and could be applied to other committees. The training received before the 
meetings was tailored to the items being discussed at that meeting and in turn 
make the meeting more efficient.

x. Mr Bird suggested it would be useful to have dry runs of committees to explain 
to Members how the meetings were run.

xi. Miss Waller suggested that Member Development should be a part of the 
Constitution Review Working Group.

xii. Miss Waller suggested information regarding key external organisations that 
the Council worked with and how they interacted with the Council would be 
useful to Members.

xiii. Mr Brown asked what would happen if a Member did not attend a mandatory 
training session. Mr Horsfield stated that it would be up to the Leader of the 
group the Member was a part of. If a Member was non-aligned it would be a 
decision of the Council.

xiv. The Panel thanked Mrs Taylor for the work that had gone into the Member 
induction and development plan.

614 QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 10/2019 was received from the Strategic Director for Resources.

Mr Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Planning, environment, Property 
and Finance, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to inform Members of 
the full year forecast position as at Quarter 3 for 2018/19 and to highlight issues that 
may impact on the Medium Term Financial Plan to enable them to maintain sound 
financial management of the Council’s operations.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. Appendix B of the report did not include information regarding adverse 
variances over £25k for Development Control but this would be added to the 
Cabinet report and distributed to Members.

ii. There was a loss of planning income due to a reduction in number and 
complexity of planning applications.

iii. Receipt of £148k towards debt outstanding from the East Leicestershire and 
Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group was welcomed by the Panel.

iv. New playground developments were the responsibility of the developers. The 
Council took over responsibility at a later stage. Villages had the responsibility 
of their playgrounds whilst the playgrounds in towns were the County Council’s 
responsibility rather than the Town Council.

615 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

Report No. 25/2019 was received from the Strategic Director for Resources.

Mr Della Rocca, Strategic Director for Resources, introduced the report, the purpose 
of which was to advise the Panel of the Council’s approach to recruitment and 



retention to ensure the Council effectively managed any risks in vacancy 
management.

Miss Snell, Head of Human Resources, provided the Panel with a demonstration to 
the Panel of the Council’s recently implemented Applicant Tracking System.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. Mr Baines suggested that offering career paths would encourage the younger 
generation to stay in Rutland. Miss Snell stated that relationships were 
progressing with universities (e.g. University of Lincoln regarding social care). 
Recent work had also been done with local schools which was generating 
interest.

ii. With the new Applicant Tracking System it was now possible to view the level 
of interest in a role, i.e. how many people have looked at a job advert and then 
also the number of individuals who start an application and the numbers who 
submit an application. 

iii. The Chair noted that the new tracking system meant those that were not IT 
literate may not be able to fill out an application. Miss Snell stated that 
alternatives were still available. There had so far not been any feedback to say 
people could not follow the new process, and the number of handwritten 
applications received in the older system were limited.

iv. Miss Snell would test the software to see if it could accommodate for those with 
eyesight difficulties.

RESOLVED

That the Panel NOTED the report.

616 REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN 2018-19 

Due to the next Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny Panel would take place 
during Purdah, the agenda items going forward to the Panel would be considered 
carefully, and would only be updates rather than items for a decision.

617 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No other urgent business was received.

618 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 28 March 2019 at 7pm

---oOo---
Chairman closed the meeting at 8.50 pm.

---oOo---


